

No. 23-35440, 23-35450

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, ET AL.

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
brian.church@ag.idaho.gov

THEODORE J. WOLD
Solicitor General

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Deputy Solicitor General

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense

BRIAN V. CHURCH
Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
ADDENDUM.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The State of Idaho Has Consistently Protected the Unborn Children and Mothers with Life-Threatening Pregnancies.....	4
B. The Supreme Court Returns to States the Authority to Prohibit Abortion.....	7
C. The Biden Administration Works to Counteract <i>Dobbs</i>	8
D. The Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act.....	9
E. The United States Sues Idaho and Seeks a Preliminary Injunction.....	12
F. The District Court Enjoins Idaho Code § 18-622.....	12
G. After the Idaho Supreme Court Clarified the Scope of Idaho Code § 18- 622, Idaho Moved the District Court to Reconsider Its Order, Which It Denied	13
H. During the Pendency of this Appeal, House Bill 374 Amended Section 622.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	18

I. The United States Is Not Likely to Show That EMTALA
Preempts Idaho Code § 18-622..... 18

 A. Compliance with EMTALA and Idaho Code § 18-622 is not
 physically impossible..... 20

 B. Idaho Code § 18-622 is not an obstacle to EMTALA..... 28

 C. The United States’ interpretation of EMTALA would violate
 the Spending Clause and Anti-Commandeering Doctrine 32

II. The United States Also Failed to Satisfy the Remaining
Winters Factors..... 33

III. At the Very Least, the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction
Must Be Significantly Narrowed to Reflect EMTALA’s Language 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Weinberger</i> , 522 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	35
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)	1, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bradley v. Richmond Sch. Bd.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	25
<i>Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991)	22, 23, 29
<i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	23, 30
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Bonta</i> , 13 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2021)	29

<i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	18
<i>Committee of Dental Amalgam Man. v. Stratton</i> , 92 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>CuvIELLO v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downhour v. Somani</i> , 85 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)	23, 30
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020)	17

<i>Jackson v. East Bay Hosp.</i> , 246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	37
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>Leimbach v. Hawaii Pac. Health</i> , No. 14-00246-JMS-RLP, 2015 WL 4488384 (D. Haw. July 22, 2015).....	21
<i>Marshal ex rel. Marshall v. East Carroll Parish Hosp.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Martindale v. Indian Unin. Health Bloomington, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 416 (7th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	35
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	32
<i>Nat. Inst. of Family & Life Advs. v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	17
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	34

<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Great N.W., v State</i> , 171 Idaho 374, ___, 522 P.3d 1132, 1149 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah Cnty., Or. v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Trader Joe’s Co. v. Hallatt</i> , 835 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Univ. Hosp., State Univ. of New York at Stony Brook</i> , 729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	37
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16, 17, 35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 C.F.R. § 489.24.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	<i>passim</i>

87 Fed. Reg. 42,053 (July 8, 2022).....	28
Idaho Code § 18-604.....	6, 14, 20, 36
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.B. 1385, 65th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2020).....	6
American Health Lawyers Association, <i>Public Interest Session: After the Catastrophe: Disaster Relief</i> , AHLA-PAPERS P03220618 (Mar. 22, 2006).....	21
Note, <i>Preventing Patient Dumping</i> , 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1186 (1986).....	29
<i>Protecting Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services</i> , Exec. Order No. 14076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053-54 (July 8, 2022).....	8
<i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> , CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (July 11, 2022)	9
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Living Dangerously: A Defense of Mortal Peril</i> , 1998 UNIV. ILL. L. REV. 909 (1998).....	21

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59	2, 3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....	3
